

No. 15-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LABONI A. HOQ
CHRISTOPHER M. LAPINIG
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE –
LOS ANGELES
*1145 Wilshire Boulevard
2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017*

ANJAN CHOUDHURY
Counsel of Record
JOHN F. MULLER
DAVID J. FEDER
JOON S. HUR
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
*355 South Grand Avenue
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
anjan.choudhury@mtto.com
(213) 683-9100*

(Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)

October 24, 2016

ANOOP PRASAD
JENNY ZHAO
KEVIN LO
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE –
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
*55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111*

CECELIA CHANG
EUGENE F. CHAY
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE –
AAJC
*1620 L St. NW
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036*

JAVERIA JAMIL
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE –
ATLANTA
*6040 Unity Drive
Suite E
Norcross, GA 30071*

ANDREW KANG
VAN HUYNH
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE –
CHICAGO
*4753 N. Broadway
Suite 502
Chicago, IL 60640*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Plenary Power Doctrine is Rooted in Racism Against AAPI Immigrants.....	4
II. The Plenary Power Doctrine Should Not Be Extended Beyond Exclusion and Deportation to Civil Detention of Noncitizens	12
III. Built on Racism and Exclusion, the Plenary Power Doctrine Should be Discarded	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	5, passim
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	7, passim
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	4, passim
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	4, 20
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	7, passim
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	20
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	20
<i>Kaoru Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	20
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 16, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Lockwood</i> , 154 U.S. 116 (1894)	18
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	13
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	4, passim
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	13
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	7, passim
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	3, 12, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	4, 14, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	4, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904)	13
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905)	13
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	13, 14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14, 17
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874.....	8
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477.....	5
Act of October 1, 1888, ch. 1064, 25 Stat. 504.....	6, 7, 8
The Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, Pub. L. No. 47-126, 22 Stat. 58.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page(s)
Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153.....	9, 11
Pub. L. No. 78-199, 57 Stat. 600 (1943).....	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Chinese Exclusion Act, 13 Cong. Rec. 1645 (1882).....	5, 6, 7, 9
Senate Judiciary Comm., The Immigration and Naturalization Systems of the United States, S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution, and the Federalization of Immigration Law</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 641 (2005).....	6
Chin, <i>Segregation's Last Stronghold: Race Discrimination and the Constitutional Law of Immigration</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	8, 9
Commission on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied</i> (1997).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page(s)
Daniels, <i>The Japanese American Incarceration Revisited: 1941-2010</i> , 18 Asian Am. L.J. 133 (2011).....	10
Greene, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 379 (2011)	11
Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and its Progeny</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (1987)	6
Riley, Jason L., <i>The Mythical Connection Between Immigrants and Crime</i> , Wall St. J. (July 14, 2015), http://www.wsj.com/articles/the-mythical-connection-between-immigrants-and-crime-1436916798	17
Ting, “ <i>Other Than a Chinaman</i> ”: <i>How U.S. Immigration Law Resulted From and Still Reflects a Policy of Excluding and Restricting Asian Immigration</i> , 4 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 301 (1995)	5, 11
